
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 29th July, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



 



 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West 
Virtual Meeting Telephone: 03000 412421 
   

 
Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr D Murphy, Mr H Rayner and Vacancy 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 

the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be 
streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting. 

 
County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 

at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Membership  

 To note that due to the sad passing of Mr I Thomas, a Conservative vacancy has 
arisen on the Committee. 
 

3 Apologies and Substitutes  

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=750&MId=8527&Ver=4


6 Protocol for Virtual Meetings (Pages 7 - 12) 

7 Financial Update (Pages 13 - 24) 

8 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 25 - 46) 

9 Facilities Management Procurement Update (Pages 47 - 54) 

10 Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 55 - 58) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Oracle Application Support (Pages 59 - 66) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 21 July 2020 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 January 
2020 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr I Thomas 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour and Mrs S Prendergast 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr V Bhatia (FM Commissioning Lead), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director 
of Finance), Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), 
Ms E Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - 
Planning, Policy & Strategy), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance) and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
207. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr M Payne had formally resigned as a Member of the Committee. 
 
208. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Oakford and Mr D Murphy. Mr M 
Balfour attended as a representative for Mr P Oakford. 
 
209. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 
210. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee meeting held on 8 November 2019 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 
211. Minutes of the Property-Sub Committee meeting held on 17 December 
2019  
(Item 6) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Property-Sub Committee meeting 
held on 17 December 2019 be noted. 
 
212. Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2020/21 - For 
Information Only  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the 2020/2021 meeting dates for the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee be noted. 
 
213. Draft Capital Programme 2020-23 and Revenue Budget 2020-21  
(Item 8) 
 
Ms Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance) and Mr Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, 
Planning & Strategy)) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Balfour (Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate and Traded Services), Mrs 

Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and People) 
and Mr Shipton introduced the report which provided Members with the 
opportunity to comment on the Draft Budget proposals for 2020-21 and make 
recommendations prior to presentation at Cabinet on 27 January 2020 and full 
Council on 13 February 2020. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

(a)  Mr Shipton stated that Kent were awaiting announcements for departmental 
grants and for capital allocations for future years and therefore had estimated 
how much would be received. The estimated figures were those in italics 
within the budget book. 

 
(b) Ms Cooke referred to the awaited announcement from Public Health 

England in relation to the funding for 2020 and stated that there was no 
clarity as to when the announcement would be received. She added that 
Kent County Council continued to lobby both directly and through the 
Directors of Public Health and the Society of County Treasurers in relation to 
the funding. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
214. Updating the Strategy and Policy Control Framework  
(Item 9) 
 
Ms Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser (Corporate)) and Mr Whittle (Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) were in attendance for this 
item 
 
(1)    Mr Whittle and Ms Sanderson introduced the report which set out the changes 

to the Strategy and Policy Control Framework and the review which had been 
undertaken. 

 

Page 2



 

 

Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

(a) Ms Sanderson confirmed that archived documents were not held on the 
Council’s external website to minimise the risk of individuals accessing and 
quoting out of date documents. Mr Watts added that a project would be 
carried out in the near future in relation to ensuring that the Council’s historic 
data was accessible and clear. 

 
(b) Mr Watts emphasised the importance of equality considerations in relation to 

decision making and suggested that a proposal be submitted to the 
Selection and Members Services Committee for Members to debate. 

 
(c) Mr Whittle referred to point 7g within Appendix A and confirmed that 

‘equality considerations’ related to the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED). 
He added that the completion of EqIA’s was a local policy choice and stated 
that there were different ways in which services could demonstrate equality 
considerations. 

 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
215. Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Performance Dashboard  
(Item 10) 
 
Ms Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics) was in attendance 
for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Kennard introduced the report which set out progress made against targets 

set for Key Performance Indicators. 
 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 

 
(a) Mr Watts referred to the significant amount of activity expected of the 

Council in relation 
[...]
 outside of the meeting. She specifically 
referred to the implementation of a number of key change programmes 
during the last year, for example, the Windows 10 upgrade and roll out, 
which had significantly impacted the number of calls received by the ICT 
Helpdesk. Mr Watts confirmed that he would be attending a meeting with 
Microsoft on 24th January 2020 to devise an action plan which would be 
circulated to Committee Members once completed.  

 

(f) Mr Watts confirmed that he would liaise with the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team in relation to the information projected onto the 
Council’s website. 
 

(g) Mr Watts emphasised the importance of ensuring that data contained within 
the Council’s website was easily accessible. 

 
(h) Mr Watts referred to the variation in FOI requests and said that many of the 

requests received over the last year had been driven by specific, local 
issues. He added that a Monitoring Officer group had been established 
between Kent County Council and like-sized authorities to share best 
practice and expertise in relation to Freedom of Information Governance. 
 

(i) Mrs Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and 
People) referred to the nature and complexity of some of the FOI requests 
received which contributed to response delays and reiterated comments 
made by Mr Watts in relation to next steps. 

 
(j) Mrs Spore referred to the ‘Percentage of rent due to KCC outstanding over 

60 days’ indicator within the performance dashboard and confirmed that 
she could provide a trend breakdown to Committee Members outside of the 
meeting.  

 
(2)   A Member commended the ICT Helpdesk for the excellent, seamless service 

that they provided to Members. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

 

216. Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020/21 be noted, subject to the inclusion 
of the following: - 
 

 Freedom of Information Governance (Increased ICT demand) 
 
217. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Exempt Items 

(open access to minutes) 
 
218. Total Facilities Management  
(Item 12) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Bhatia (FM Commissioning Lead) were 
in attendance for this item 
 
(3)   Mrs Spore and Mr Bhatia introduced the report which set out the future options 

for the Facilities Management Service and the latest performance position for the 
current service performance. 

 
(4)   Mrs Spore briefly referred to the financial aspects of the contract, expectations, 

engagement and partnership working, building maintenance and sustainability. 
 
(5)   Mrs Spore responded to a question which related to security and the different 

elements that the security was made up of. 
 

(6)   Mrs Spore confirmed that further information would be provided to Committee 
Members outside of the meeting in relation to uncapped deductions and a 
procurement timeline. 

 
(7)   Mrs Spore and Mr Balfour (Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate and Traded 

Services) responded to a question which related to the delivery of value for 
money for Kent and meeting statutory responsibilities. 

 
(8)   Mr Balfour suggested that a discussion take place at the agenda setting 

meeting in relation to voluntary sector involvement. 
 

(9)   Mr Rayner proposed, and Mr Bond seconded the following recommendation:  
 

“The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee recommends to Mr Oakford, as 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, that he looks 
carefully at the proposed level of complexity of the proposed new contracts from 
October 2021 currently under consideration, in particular, the potential impact 

Page 5



 

 

[...]
e financial impact of the Covid-19 outbreak and 
subsequent economic fallout, including the additional funding provided by central 
Government (including a further tranche of un-ring-fenced Emergency Grant), the 
Council’s estimated costs for the emergency response, and the potential loss of 
income and delays to savings plans.   These have been assessed against the 
approved 2020-21 revenue budget together with an initial assessment of other 
issues arising from the first month’s budget monitoring. 
 
The overall assessment is that there is still a significant forecast shortfall in the 
emergency grant received to date resulting in a substantial projected overspend.  
The magnitude of the variances is such that it is proposed to undertake a review of 
both the revenue budget and capital programme which will require an amendment to 
the budget to be put to County Council in September.  This could include revised 
operating budgets for individual services, including revised savings plans and the 
use of reserves. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
a) Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note that the magnitude 

of the impact is such that the Council needs to consider and approve an 
amendment to the budget in September to rebalance the 2020-21 budget. 

b) Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note that the position 
remains highly uncertain and could change significantly during the Autumn 
pending resolution of the 2020-21 budget amendment, the Government’s 
Spending Review, further analysis of the impact on local tax yields, and 
progress towards balancing 2021-22 budget. 

 

1. Background 

1.1  The 2020-21 revenue budget and 2020-23 capital programme were approved 
by County Council on 13th February 2020.  The approved net revenue budget 
requirement was £1.064bn.  This was funded £0.753bn from council tax1, 

                                            
1
 based on estimated net band D equivalent tax base of 554,625.61 properties, band D tax cha
[...]
7.6 -29.4 -41.9 

Savings Requirement 
Higher case   -53.4 -90.0 -130.2 

 

5.5 If the council tax referendum threshold were increased (and the Council was 
willing to raise council tax), each 1% increase would reduce the gaps by £7.5m. 

5.6 If the recession is short with a bounce back during 2020-21 there would be little 
medium term impact.  There would be an impact if billing authorities are not 
fully compensated for additional discounts and collection losses this year.  
Council tax losses in 2020-21 would arise from a combination of additional 
claimants for discounts under local council tax reduction schemes (LCTRS) 
where additional households are in receipt of welfare benefits/substantially 
reduced incomes, and higher losses on collection.  Business rates losses would 
arise from those businesses that have seen significant decline in trading activity 
but do not benefit from the additional reliefs granted to retail/leisure/hospitality 
premises and nurseries. This is the first recession where local authorities would 
suffer tax losses following the introduction of business rate retention and 

Scenarios 2020-21 
Net 

Budget 
£m 

2021-22 
Net 

Additional 
Spending 

£m 

2022-23 
Net 

Additional 
Spending 

£m 

2023-24 
Net 

Additional 
Spending 

£m 

Lower Case 
1,063.7 

1,116.8 1,172.7 1,231.3 

Higher Case 1,152.6 1,233.3 1,319.6 

Page 21



 

localisation of council tax benefit.  If a combined 2% unfunded deficit is 
assumed in 2020-21 this would increase the gap for 2021-22 to between 
£33.7m to £69.5m as shown in table 5 below (although we anticipate some of 
the collection fund losses can be deferred into later years pending confirmation 
of the 3 year extension).  The scale of collection fund deficits in 2020-21 will not 
be known for some time and 2% is only shown for illustrative purposes.  This 
would be a one-off impact and have no lasting effect on future years’ gaps. 

 Table 5 

 2020-21 
£m 

2021-22 
£m 

2022-23 
£m 

2023-24 

[...]
ouncil/finance-and-budget
mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


From:   Roger Gough, Leader of Kent County Council 
 
   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Corporate and Traded Services  
 
   Shellina Prendergast, Cabinet Member for Communications, 

Engagement and People 
      
   David Cockburn, Corporate Director for Strategic and Corporate 

Services 

To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 29 July 2020 

Subject:  Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary:  
The Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard shows progress made 
against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). This is the year end report. 
Also included are the proposed KPIs and targets for next year.  
 
21 of the 25 KPIs achieved target and were RAG rated Green, 3 were below target but 
did achieve the floor standard (Amber) and 1 did not achieve the floor standard (Red).  
The Red indicator is Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 20 working 
days. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance 
position for Strategic and Corporate Services, and proposed KPIs for 2020-21. 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1. Part of the role of Cabinet Committees is to review the performance of the functions 
of the Council that fall within the remit of the Committee. To support this role 
Performance Dashboards are regularly reported to each Cabinet Committee 
throughout the year, and this is the third and final report for the 2019/20 financial 
year. 

 
2. Performance Dashboard 

 
2.1. The Strategic and Corporate Services Performance dashboard provides year-end 

results to March 2020 and is attached in Appendix 1.  
 

2.2. The Dashboard includes performance against target for the 25 Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for 2019/20. These KPIs and targets came before the Cabinet 
Committee for comment in Ma
[...]
red from Nov 2019 
mtg (put on hold for a 
year as a result of the 
one-year spending 
round.) 

 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring Agreed at Corporate 
Board in July 2019 to go 
to Cabinet Committees on 
a 6-monthly basis 

 

 Work Programme 2020/21 Standard item  

Thursday 14 January 2021 

 Invicta Law Update (Exempt) Bi-annual  

 Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2021/22 - For 
Information Only 

  

 Total Facilities Management (Exempt) Bi-annual  

 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Performance Dashboard Standing item – every 
other month 

 

 Work Programme 2021/22 Standard item  

P
age 57



 

Last updated on: 21 July 2020 

Wednesday 24 March 2021 

 Strategic and Corporate Services Risk Management Annual report (Mark 
Scrivener) 

 

 Work Programme 2021/22 Standard item  

Thursday 10 June 2021 

 Invicta Law Update (Exempt) Bi-annual  

 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring Agreed at Corporate 
Board in July 2019 to go 
to Cabinet Committees on 
a 6-monthly basis 

 

 Strategic and Corporate Service Directorate Performance Dashboard Standing item – every 
other month 

 

 Work Programme 2021/22 Standard item  

 
 P

age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020
	6 Protocol for Virtual Meetings
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Protocols for Virtual Meetings

	7 Financial Update
	8 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard
	Item 8 - STCS Performance Dashboard Year End  1920  -Appendix 1
	Item 8 - STCS Performance Dashboard Year End  1920  -Appendix 2

	9 Facilities Management Procurement Update
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 P&R FM Reprocurement 290720

	10 Work Programme 2020/21
	Item 10 - Work Programme 2020-2021

	11 Oracle Application Support



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 29 July 2020 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, 
Mr D Murphy and Mr H Rayner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs S Prendergast and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr V Godfrey (Strategic 
Commissioner), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), Ms R Kennard (Chief 
Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), Ms K Ripley (Special Projects 
Manager), Sanderson (Head of Property Operations), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance 
- Planning, Policy & Strategy), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Miss E West 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
219. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
The Committee noted that Mr Bartlett had filled the vacancy which had been left in 
the sad passing of Mr Thomas. 
 
220. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Dean. 
 
221. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 
222. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020  
(Item 5) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 are a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
223. Protocol for Virtual Meetings  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  Mr Watts confirmed that the arrangements set out within the appended 

protocols had been put in place in line with the temporary set of regulations 



 

2 

issued by government. He stated that the protocols had been put in place in the 
emergency phase of the COVID-19 pandemic and confirmed that a discussion 
would take place at the Selection and Member Services meeting in the afternoon 
with regards to the future of meetings. 

 
(2)   It was RESOLVED that in order to facilitate the smooth working of its virtual 

meetings, the Committee agreed to adopt the Protocols for Virtual Meetings.  
 
224. Financial Update  
(Item 7) 
 
Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - 
Planning, Policy & Strategy) and Ms C Head (Head of Finance Operations) were in 
attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Cooke and Mr Shipton provided an update on the financial impact of the 

COVID-19 outbreak and subsequent economic fallout, including the additional 
funding provided by central Government (including a further 3rd tranche of un-ring-
fenced Emergency Grant), the Council’s estimated costs for the emergency 
response, and the potential loss of income and delays to savings plans. It was 
explained that forecast costs and income losses covered the period from March 
2020 until the end of 2020-21, and thus span two financial years. It was also 
explained that the forecasts included some potential financial risks later in the 
year and did not include any underspends achieved during lockdown. These 
factors explained the difference with the forecasts reported in 2020-21 financial 
monitoring report. The overall assessment was that there was still a significant 
forecast shortfall in the emergency grant received to date resulting in a substantial 
projected overspend. The magnitude of the variances is such that it was proposed 
to undertake a review of both the revenue budget and capital programme which 
would require an amendment to the budget to be put to County Council in 
September 2020. 
 

(2)   The report also sets out some potential scenarios for subsequent years based 
on spending projections and the impact of recession on tax receipts. It was 
emphasised these are modelling scenarios and cannot be confirmed until the 
Council received the outcome of Spending Review later in the Autumn and 
confirmation of the impact on tax receipts from more month’s collections. 

 
Officers then responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
which included the following: - 
 

a) Mr Shipton referred to discussions that were taking place between Kent 
County Council and district councils in relation to council tax collection 
losses and stated that for district councils, it would be more of a cashflow 
issue and for the Council, it would be long-term losses on revenue budget. 
 

b) In relation to business rates, Mr Shipton stated that Kent County Council 
only keeps 9% of the total business rates collected in the county. Business 
rates losses would arise from those business that had seen significant 
decline in trading activity but do not benefit from the additional reliefs 
granted to retail/leisure/hospitality premises and nurseries. 

 



 

3 

c) In relation to capital, Mr Shipton confirmed that Kent County Council’s total 
accumulated debt was just under £1b. He added that approximately half of 
the accumulated debt was debt that had been accrued under the supported 
borrowing regime and stated that Kent would continue to press for the 
legacy debt to be recognised in the fair funding arrangements as and when 
the fair funding review was implemented. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services) confirmed 
that he continued to work closely with Finance officers in relation to the 
Council’s capital and revenue budget, focusing on what could be deferred 
and removed from the capital budget. 
 

d) In relation the Kent County Council’s debt, Mr Shipton said that nearly all 
of the debt was maturity debt and there would be penalties if Kent wished to 
change the terms of loans. 

 
e) Ms Head confirmed that by statute, Kent County Council had to set aside a 

minimum revenue provision based on the life of each asset that they had 
spent capital on and had to set aside each year a proportion of revenue to 
cover the cost of borrowing. The cost of borrowing was modelled at 
approximately 4%, based on an asset life of 25 years, but the cost differed 
based on the life of the asset. 

 
f) Mr Shipton stated that the Collection Fund was borne by both district 

councils deemed to be collection authorities and major precepting 
authorities, therefore, authorities would have a respective share of losses 
shared out between them. He added that district council’s carried parish 
council’s share of collection losses because parish councils did not receive 
grant money from government or any share of the retained business rates. 

 
g) Mr Shipton confirmed that Kent County Council were not allowed to fund 

the revenue budget from borrowing and were only allowed to borrow to fund 
the capital programme. 

 
h) In relation to savings and efficiencies, Mr Oakford said that he continued to 

work very closely with colleagues in Finance and had met with all of Kent 
County Council’s Corporate Directors and Cabinet Members to find effective 
ways to make savings. He confirmed that a Cabinet meeting would take 
place in the evening to further discuss the savings that could be made and 
the way in which the Council sought to operate in the future. He stated that 
all Members would be briefed in the near future. 

 
i) Mr Oakford confirmed that preparations would be put in place in relation to 

a potential second wave of COVID-19, led by Public Health. 
 

j) Mr Oakford stated that a Council Tax Referendum would have to take 
place if Kent County Council wished to raise Council Tax. 

 
k) Mr Oakford referred to Kent County Council’s reserves and confirmed that 

there were approximately £40m of un-ring-fenced reserves.  
 

l) Mr Oakford stated that Finance officers were working closely with the 
HoldCo Board to review current structures and income streams and 



 

4 

confirmed that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee on the matter. 

 
m) Ms Cooke said that Kent County Council were in the process of 

responding to a government consultation in relation to borrowing monies and 
had been informed that the government were keen to restrain further the 
council’s ability to borrow and for what purpose. She added that she would 
provide further information to Committee Members outside of the meeting in 
relation to the consultation. 

 
(3)   Committee Members thanked the Finance officers for their hard work and effort 

during these unprecedented times. 
 

(4)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
225. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard  
(Item 8) 
 
Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) and Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic 
Commissioning Analytics) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Kennard introduced the year-end report which set out progress made 

against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). Also included were the 
proposed KPIs and targets for 2021. 21 of the 25 KPIs achieved target and were 
RAG rated Green, 3 were below target but did achieve the floor standard (Amber) 
and 1 did not achieve the floor standard (Red). The Red indicator related to 
Freedom of Information (FOI) Act requests completed within 20 working days. 
 

(2)   Mrs Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and 
People) provided more information to the Committee in relation to the red 
indicator within the Performance Dashboard (FOI Act requests completed within 
20 working days) and confirmed that much of the delay was caused by the 
complex nature of the requests that were being received. She added that work 
continued to be undertaken to improve the indicator and raise the standards 
within the area of FOI requests. 

 
(3)   Mr Watts reminded Committee Members to contact him directly if the wished to 

review a particular area of the Council’s work in detail. 
 
(4)   RESOLVED that the Performance Dashboard be noted. 
 
226. Facilities Management Procurement Update  
(Item 9) 
 
Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations) and Ms K Ripley (Special Projects 
Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Sanderson introduced the report which set out the progress which had been 

made with regards to the Facilities Management re-procurement and the 
proposed commercial strategy. 

 



 

5 

Officers then responded to a number of comments and questions from Members, 
which included the following: - 

 
a) Ms Ripley provided more information in relation to the alignment of the 

current team (TFM - East, Mid and West) to enable work with hard services 
contracts and soft services to increase technical expertise within each area 
and to ensure that the skills within the services meet the type of contracts in 
place and addresses the needs of the contract. She added that whilst there 
may be some additional resources, there would be no additional costs 
incurred. 
 

b) Ms Ripley provided more information in relation to the management of the 
KPI’s associated with the hard FM contract, the need to hold the supplier to 
account and the closeness to the supply chain of the soft services enabling 
direct liaison with companies. 

 
c) Ms Ripley referred to the KPI’s which related to performance times and 

how quickly individuals were expected to respond to calls through the 
Helpdesk and confirmed that discussions had taken place with each of the 
directorates to ensure that performance times were closely monitored. 

 
d) Ms Ripley referred to changes in the estate and emphasised the 

importance of flexibility for the purpose of manging the estate as it changed 
and increased/decreased. 

 
(2)   Mr Sanderson stated that although further FM Procurement updates were due 

to be submitted to the Cabinet Committee in December 2020 and June 2021, he 
could provide further information to Committee Members outside of the meeting 
as matters progressed. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
227. Decision - 20/00075 - The Abbey School - Sub-station Lease  
(Item 12) 
 
Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)    Mr Sanderson introduced the report which set out the proposal to undertake a 

deed of surrender and enter into a 99-year underlease to South East Power 
Networks at The Abbey School in Faversham for the purposes of a new electricity 
sub-station / kiosk. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member to: 

 
a)  authorise KCC to enter into a deed of surrender and 99-year underlease to 

South East Power Networks at The Abbey School in Faversham for the 
purposes of an electricity sub-station / kiosk; and 

 
b) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to take necessary actions, 

included but not limited to entering into relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as required to implement this decision, 

 



 

6 

be endorsed. 
 
228. Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020/21 be noted, subject to the 

inclusion of the following: - 
 

 SHQ Update 

 FM Procurement Updates 

 Update relating to HoldCo Board discussions 

 KCC Estate 
 
229. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Exempt Items 

(open access to minutes) 
 
230. Oracle Application Support  
(Item 11) 
 
Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Godfrey introduced the report which set out information relating to the 

Council’s support from Oracle. 
 

(2)   Officers responded to a number of comments and questions from Members 
relating to contingency plans, timescales, cost pressures, legal implications, 
challenges and risks, security and liaison with other local authorities. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 


